

THE

CEYLON GOVERNMENT GAZETTE

EXTRAORDINARY.

No. 8,166 – TUESDAY, NOVEMBER 5, 1935.

Published by Authority.

PART II.—LEGAL.

PASSED ORDINANCES.

Ordinance enacted by the Governor of Ceylon, with the advice and consent of the State Council thereof.

No. 37 of 1935.

An Ordinance to make provision for a general election of Councillors for the Municipality of Colombo in place of those Councillors whose term of office was extended under the powers conferred by the Colombo Municipal Council (Extension of Office)

Ordinance, No. 14 of 1934.

R. E. STUBBS.

BE it enacted by the Governor of Ceylon, with the advice and consent of the State Council thereof, as follows:—

1 This Ordinance may be cited as the Colombo Municipal Council (Special General Election) Ordinance, No. 37 of 1935.

Short title.

2 Notwithstanding anything contained in the Municipal Councils Ordinance, 1910, (hereinafter referred to as "the principal Ordinance"), and notwithstanding any act done or notice published in pursuance or supposed pursuance of the

General election of Councillors in place of Councillors whose term of office expires on 31st December, 1936. powers conferred or the duties imposed by the principal Ordinance—

- (a) there shall be a general election to elect Councillors in place of those Councillors of the Municipal Council of Colombo whose term of office is due to expire on the 31st day of December, 1935, being the day appointed by the Governor under section 2 of the Colombo Municipal Council (Extension of Office) Ordinance, No. 14 of 1934, by proclamation published in Government Gazette No. 8,146 of the 20th September, 1935;
- (b) such general election shall, save as is hereinafter provided, be held in accordance with the provisions of the principal Ordinance as though the 31st day of December, 1935, were for the purposes of section 39 of the principal Ordinance the day on which the term of office of the Councillors of the Colombo Municipality expires under that Ordinance;
- (c) such general election shall be deemed to be a triennial general election for the purposes of the application of rule 7 of the rules for the conduct of elections contained in Schedule B of the principal Ordinance;
- (d) for the purpose of such general election and in the application of the provisions of the principal Ordinance and of the rules contained in Schedule B of that Ordinance in connexion with such general election, the only persons qualified to be elected or to vote, as the case may be, shall be the persons whose names appear in the lists of persons duly qualified to be elected and of persons duly qualified to vote for each division of the Colombo Municipality as certified by the Chairman of the Colombo Municipal Council on the 28th day of October, 1935;
- (e) the Councillors duly elected at such general election shall for all purposes be deemed to be Councillors elected at a triennial general election held under the provisions of the principal Ordinance and shall in all respects be subject to the provisions of that Ordinance.

Passed in Council the Fifth day of November, One thousand Nine hundred and Thirty-Five.

K. VAITHIANATHAN, Acting Clerk of the Council.

Assented to by His Excellency the Governor the Fifth day of November, One thousand Nine hundred and Thirty-five.

G. M. RENNIE, Secretary to the Governor.